
 

 
 

 

Telephone : Ph

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

TENDER  DOCUMENT 
 

(Strengthening and construction of pump room, water tank and pump tank at Ranchi Dairy.) 

 
 

Important Dates 
 

Sale of tender document       - From 08.04.2019 to 12.04.2019 (up to 5 pm)2008 

Receipt of completed tender-  17.04.2019 (up to 4 p.m.) 

Opening of tender        - 18.04.2019 at 11 a.m. 

 

 

Cash Memo No. : ………………… Dtd. ………………… 

 

 Signature of the Cashier 

 

 

Signature of Contractor             Chief Executive 

          Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

BOQ FOR THE STRENGTHENING AND CONSTRUCTION OF PUMP ROOM, WATER 

TANK AND WATER METER & MAN VALVE TANK  AT RANCHI DAIRY, RANCHI 

STATE –JHARKHAND. 

THE RATES OF ITEMS ARE BASED ON CURRENT S.O.R. OF SOUTH CHHOTANAGPUR, GOVT. OF 

JHARKHAND & B.S.R. 

SNo. SOR Ref 

No 

Description of items Quantity Unit  Rate/Unit Amount 

1. 5.10.3 Dismantling R.C.C. work 

including-do- 

2.525 m
3
 1435.57 3624.10 

2. 5.10.1 Dismantling Pucca brick or lime 

work including stacking sevvicable 

materials in countable stacks   -do-  

0.203 m
3
 390.16 79.01 

3. 5.10.4 Dismantling Patent stone floor 

including     -do- 

0.597 m
3
 29.35 17.51 

4. 5.10.2 Dismantling plain cement work 

including –do- 

2.033 m
2 688.52 1399.68 

5. 5.10.7 Dismantling old plaster and 

pointing in cement or lime and 

raking out joints-do- 

246.585 m
2 15.46 3812.20 

6. 5.10.12 Taking down chaukhats in 

windows including  –do- 

1.000 no 99.44 99.44 

7. 5.3.2.1 Providing PCC  M  200 with 

nominal mix of (1:1.5:3) in 

foundation with approved quality 

of stone metal grade III (50mm to 

25mm), size clean coarse sand of 

F.M. 2.5 to 3 including screening, 

shuttering, mixing cement concrete 

in mixer and placing in position. 

4.066 m
3 5829.00 23699.26 

8. 5.2.2 Providing designation 75A brick 

work in C.M (1:4) in foundation 

and plinth with approved quality of 

clean coarse sand of   F.M.  2 to 

2.5 including providing 10mm 

thick mortar, joints cost of 

screening materials raking out 

joints to 15mm depth, curring. 

1.215 m
3 4031.90 4898.76 

9. 5.2.10 Providing designation 75A brick 

work in C.M. (1:4) in 

superstructure with approved 

quality of clean coarse sand of  

F.M.  2 to 2.5 including, providing 

10mm thick mortar joints, cost of 

screening materials, raking out 

joints to 15mm depth curing, taxes 

–do- 

0.270 m
3 4128.29 1114.64 

 

            Chief Executive 

 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi. 

Signature of Contractor  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

10. 5.3.9.1 Providing R.C.C.M  200(1:1. 5:3) 

in roof slab with approved quality 

of stone chips 20mm to 6mm size 

graded and clean coarse sand of 

F.M 2.5 to 3 including screening, 

shuttering, mixing cement concrete 

in mixer and placing in position, 

vibrating, striking,  

2.525 m
3 7523.28 18992.52 

11. 5.6.7 Providing 25mm thick first class 

patent stone flooring (1:2:4) with 

stone chips in two layers, bottom 

layer 19  

27.555 m
2 257.98 7108.64 

12. 5.7.16 Providing 25 mm thick water proof 

cement plaster (1:3) with clean 

coarse sand of F.M.  1.5 with 5% 

cico or any other approved water 

proofing compound including 

screening, curing with all leads and 

lifts of water, scaffolding taxes and 

royalty all complete  

22.950 m
2 219.51 5037.75 

13. 5.8.26 Providing primer one coat of 

approved shade and make over 

new wooden surface including 

preparing the surface –do- 

4.253 m
2 25.96 110.39 

14. 5.8.32 Providing two coats of synthetic 

enamel paints of approved shade 

and make over new wooden 

surface-do- 

4.253 m
2 161.80 688.05 

15. 5.7.6 Providing 6 mm thick cement 

plaster (1:4) in ceiling with clean 

coarse sand of  F.M.  1.5 including 

screening, curing with all leads and 

lifts of water, scaffolding taxes and 

royalty all complete as per 

buildings specification and 

direction of E/I. 

22.950 m
2 136.62 3135.43 

16. 5.7.1 Providing 12mm thick cement 

plaster (1:3) with clean coarse sand 

of  F.M  1.5 including screening, 

curing with all leads and lifts of 

water, scaffolding taxes and 

royalty all complete as per building 

specification and direction of E/I 

328.260 m
2 140.52 46127.10 

 

 

            Chief Executive 

 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi. 

Signature of Contractor  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

17. 5.7.11 Providing 1.5 mm cement punning 

including curing-do- 
157.210 m

2 43.15 6783.61 

18. 5.8.24 Providing two coat of snowcem of 

approved shade and make over a 

coat of cement primer on new 

surface including preparing the 

plastered surface smooth with sand 

paper, scaffolding, curing and 

taxes all complete  

198.750 m
2 85.55 17003.06 

19. 5.5 Providing Tor steel reinforcement 

of 8 mm & 10 mm dia rods as per 

approved design and drawing 

including carriage of Rods (straight 

or in coils) to work site, cutting, 

bending and binding with annealed 

wire with cost of wire, removal of 

rust, -do- 

0.303 MT   

 5.5.4 8mm 0.212 mt   65841.84 13958.47 

 5.5.5 (a) 10mm  0.091 mt    65841.84 5991.60 

  Total    163681.23 

20.  Add : Carriage   (+) Rs. 9088=03 

  GRAND TOTAL    1,72,769=26 

     Say 1,72,769=00 

  

Rupees One lakhs seventy one thousands eight hundred thirty five only/- 

 

 

 

             Chief Executive 

 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi. 

Signature of Contractor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

SUMMARY OF COST FOR STRENGTHENING AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

PUMP ROOM, WATER TANK AND WATER METER & MAIN VALVE TANK 

AT RANCHI DAIRY, RANCHI, DISTT-RANCHI.  

 

 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Description Page No. Quantity Rate Amount in 

Rs. 

      

1 PUMP ROOM, WATER TANK AND 

WATER METER & MAIN VALVE 

TANK 

   1,72,769.00 

2 Add  GST   12% 20,732.28 

 Total    1,93,501.28 

3 Labour cess    1% 1935.01 

 Total    1,95436.29 

 Say    1,95,436.00 

Rs. One lack ninety five thousand four hundred thirty six only. 

 

I am ready to do the work. 

1. On estimated cost :- 

2. Above estimated cost :- 

3. Below estimated cost :- 

             Chief Executive 

 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi. 

Signature of Contractor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

BIHAR STATE MILK CO-OPRATIVE FEDERATION LTD., 

Unit – Ranchi Dairy, HEC Sector II, Dhurwa, Ranchi - 834004 
 

1. Sealed tender on prescribed B.O.Q to be eventually drawn in P.W.D. Form- F2 will be 

received from the Registered Contractors of Building Construction Dept Govt. of Bihar/ 

RWD/ Water Resources Department, Govt. of Bihar & Comfed up to 4 PM on 17.04.2019 by 

the Ranchi Dairy, Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation, Ltd. for the work of                  

Strengthening and construction of pump room, water tank and pump tank at Ranchi 

Dairy and will be opened in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized agents on 

18.04.2019 at 11 AM. 
 

2. Tenderes should complete the work within Two months commencing from the date of 

receipt of written order to commence the work.  
 

3. Tenderers are requested to deposit earnest money at the rate of Rs. 100/- (One hundred) for 

every Rs. 5000/- or part on the amount of estimate. The earnest money is to be deposited in 

shape on NSC duly pledged to the Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd. Bank 

Draft in-favour of the Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd. payable at Ranchi. 

Will also be accepted. 
 

4. The plan, elevation and specification for the work can be seen at the officer of the Manager 

(Engg.) COMFED and I/c Engg., I/c Plant Ranchi Dairy during the working hour and day. 
 

5. All other information can be obtained on application from the undersigned. 
 

6. The authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tender received without assigning any 

reason there-of. 
 

7. The earnest money of the successful tenderer which accompanies the tender will be forfeited 

in case he declines to sign. The agreement/contractor to deposit balance security within ten 

days of being called upon to do so. after the acceptance of his tender. 
 

8. The amount of estimate is Rs. 1,95,436.00/-. 
 

9. The rates should be inclusive of all materials. The tenderer should also indicate the rebate 

they will allow if levy cement @ Rs. Nil per bag either in full or part is arranged for the 

work.  
 

10. The bill of quantity for the work can be had as per tender notice from the office of the Ranchi 

Dairy during working hours and days on payment of Rs. 500.00 (non refundable). 
 

11. Up- date I.T.C. & other documents as per tender notice should be attached with tender other- 

wise it is liable to be rejected. 
 

12. The contractor must note his registration no./category of Registration and office in which 

registered distinctly. 
 

13. The tenderer should furnish his full postal address so that any latter at his given postal 

address will be deemed to have been received by him. 

 

Signature of Contractor                         Chief Executive 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

PECIAL CONDITION FOR THE WORK 

______________Nil_______________ 

______________Nil________________ 

 

1. No claim will be entertained due to idle labour and/any or and other cause. 

 

2. levy cement if supplied by the Federation will be at the rate noted below :-  
 

a. Cement:-   _______N.A_______ 

b. Place of delivery:-  _______N.A_______ 

 

3. The contractor will have to provide huts for the labourers at his own cost and will 

have to observe all labour rules including observance of the minimum labour waged. 

 

4. After completion of work, the side of the work will have to be cleared off from all 

rubbish and un-used materials for which no extra payment will be made. 

 

5. Time of completion of the work is Two months from the date of issue of work order. 

However the contractor may quote his own line of completion. 

 

6. The contractor employing motor vehicles should follow rules with regard to motor 

vehicles.  

 

7. For excess consumption of the Federation materials over the actual requirement, 

recovery will be made at panel rate i.e. double of issue rate.  

 

8. Only kiln burnt bricks will have to be used by the contractor in construction of work. 

 

9. The contractor will be liable to pay compensation under the work-man's Act for 

accident or less of life, if any. 

 

10. The contractor will be have to maintain site order book on the site of work exhibitable 

to inspecting  officers any time on demand. 

 

11. All works shall be carried out in workmanship like manner and as per standard 

specification of the Federation. 

 

12. The authority reseveres the right on distribution of work among several contractors. 

 

13. Two percent (2%) Income Tax, 5% Security and Sales Tax/GST (Good Service 

Taxes) as per rule will be deducted from all payments (Gross amount). 

 

 

Signature of Contractor                         Chief Executive 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi 
 

 

 

 



 

 

14. The tenderers are presumed to have inspected the site and acquainted himself with the 

local condition of the work and no claim due to ignorance these conditions and also 

site conditions will be entertained. 

 

15. No claim will be entertained for fluctuation of the rates of labour/materials and 

carriage at any stage of work under progress.  

 

16. Items of work beyond agreement shall not be executed by the contractor, if this 

becomes a necessity, written order of Engineer In-charge should be obtained before 

taking up such works. Such items shall ordinarily be paid at schedule of rate. 

However, Contractor may prefer a claim before taking up such works and await 

decision of rates by the competent authority. 

 

17. Quantity of work may increases or decrease in accordance with the order of E/I.      

 

18. Contractor will assist supervision of work, measurement and verification of bills by 

the officers of the Federation and will mend good any items damaged in course of 

inspection, measurement and verification of work. 

 

19. Site shall be cleared and kept clean by the contractor at their own cost during 

completion of work. 

 

20. Foundation trench shall have to be kept dry during the execution of work & de-

watering can be ordered by the E/I if necessary. 

 

21. Only LAFARGE, A.C.C PRISM, L & T & GRASIM cement will be used. 

 

 

 

Signature of Contractor                         Chief Executive 

         Ranchi Dairy, Ranchi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


